

No. 16-299

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI
ON BEHALF OF AGROWSTAR, LLC; AMERICAN
EXPLORATION & MINING ASSOCIATION; CALIFORNIA
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION; COALITION OF
ARIZONA/NEW MEXICO COUNTIES FOR STABLE
ECONOMIC GROWTH; DUARTE NURSERY, INC.;
GEORGIA AGRIBUSINESS COUNCIL, INC.; GREATER
ATLANTA HOMEBUILDERS ASSOCIATION, INC.;
HAWKES COMPANY, INC.; LPF PROPERTIES, LLC; NEW
MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NEW
MEXICO FEDERAL LANDS COUNCIL; NEW MEXICO
WOOL GROWERS, INC.; OREGON CATTLEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION; PIERCE INVESTMENT COMPANY; R. W.
GRIFFIN FEED, SEED & FERTILIZER, INC.;
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.; AND
WASHINGTON CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Mountain States Legal
Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Telephone: (303) 292-2021
lechner@
mountainstateslegal.com

M. REED HOPPER
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
MRH@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Respondents

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

RICHARD A. HORDER
JENNIFER A. SIMON
Kazmarek Mowrey Cloud
Laseter LLP
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 3600
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 812-0126
rhorder@kmclaw.com
jsimon@kmclaw.com

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Southeastern Legal Foundation, Inc.
2255 Sewell Mill Road
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
Telephone: (770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE IT MAY BE THE ONLY TIME IN THIS CASE THE COURT IS PRESENTED WITH THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION OF THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION IS THE BEST USE OF PARTY AND COURT RESOURCES	7
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE JURISDICTIONAL DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S TREATMENT OF § 1369(b)(1)	10
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF CONGRESS	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	10-12, 15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	10-12
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	15
<i>In re Department of Defense</i> , 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016)	1, 8-9, 14
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	3-5
<i>National Cotton Council of America v. U.S. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>North Dakota v. U.S. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d. 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)	5-6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3, 5-6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	passim
§ 1369(b)(1)(E)	8-11
§ 1369(b)(1)(F)	8-10, 12-13

Federal Regulation

Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37054 (June 29, 2015)	passim
